

No. 20-\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

\_\_\_\_\_  
MICHAEL SANG HAN,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

\_\_\_\_\_  
On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit

\_\_\_\_\_  
**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Wesline N. Manuelpillai  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
The New York Times Bldg.  
620 Eighth Avenue  
New York, NY 10018-1405

Kevin F. King  
*Counsel of Record*  
Daniel Bernick  
Ali Remick  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
850 Tenth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
kking@cov.com  
(202) 662-6000

November 13, 2020

*Counsel for Petitioner*  
*Michael Sang Han*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND CERTIFICATE OF RELATED CASES.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	2
JURISDICTION .....	3
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. Statutory and Regulatory Framework .....	3
B. Factual and Procedural Background.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	10
I. The Decision Below Deepens a Circuit Split Regarding the Definition of a Loan for Tax Purposes.....	11
A. This Court Established the Test for Distinguishing Taxable Income from Non-Taxable Loans in <i>James</i> .....	11
B. The Courts of Appeals Have Split Regarding Implementation of the <i>James</i> Test. ....	13

II. Multifactor Tests that Consider Factors Other than the Parties’ Intent Are Incompatible with <i>James</i> and Unworkable. ....	18
III. The Question Presented Has Practical Importance in a Broad Range of Circumstances. ....	21
IV. This Case Is an Excellent Vehicle to Address the Proper Test for Distinguishing Loans from Taxable Income. ....	22
CONCLUSION .....	24
APPENDIX	
Appendix A: Court of Appeals Decision (June 19, 2020) .....	1a
Appendix B: District Court Judgment (October 18, 2019) .....	15a
Appendix C: Excerpt of Trial Transcript (May 8, 2018) .....	31a
Appendix D: Excerpt of Trial Transcript (May 8, 2018) .....	40a
Appendix E: Convertible Promissory Notes .....	47a
Appendix F: IRS Shareholder Loan Evaluation Criteria .....	94a
Appendix G: Relevant Statutory Provisions .....	97a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alterman Foods, Inc. v. United States</i> , 505 F.2d 873 (5th Cir. 1974).....	21
<i>Bergersen v. Comm’r</i> , 109 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 1997) .....	14
<i>Buff v. Comm’r</i> , 496 F.2d 847 (2d Cir. 1974) .....	15
<i>Busch v. Comm’r</i> , 728 F.2d 945 (7th Cir. 1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Collins v. Comm’r</i> , 3 F.3d 625 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	12, 15
<i>Colony, Inc. v. Comm’r</i> , 357 U.S. 28 (1958).....	22
<i>Comm’r v. Indianapolis Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 493 U.S. 203 (1990).....	4, 12
<i>Comm’r v. Schleier</i> , 515 U.S. 323 (1995).....	3
<i>Comm’r v. Sunnen</i> , 333 U.S. 591 (1948).....	21
<i>Comm’r v. Tufts</i> , 461 U.S. 300 (1983).....	12

<i>Comm’r v. Wilcox</i> , 327 U.S. 404 (1946).....	11
<i>Crowley v. Comm’r</i> , 962 F.2d 1077 (1st Cir. 1992) .....	13, 14
<i>Engstrom, Lipscomb &amp; Lack, APC v. Comm’r</i> , 674 F. App’x 617 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	16
<i>Faist v. Comm’r</i> , 40 T.C.M. (CCH) 1128 (T.C. 1980) .....	15
<i>Fin Hay Realty Co. v. United States</i> , 398 F.2d 694 (3d Cir. 1968) .....	17
<i>Frierdich v. Comm’r</i> , 925 F.2d 180 (7th Cir. 1991).....	14
<i>James v. United States</i> , 366 U.S. 213 (1961).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jaques v. Comm’r</i> , 935 F.2d 104 (6th Cir. 1991).....	15
<i>Koufman v. Comm’r</i> , 35 T.C.M. (CCH) 1509 (T.C. 1976) .....	15
<i>M.J. Byorick, Inc. v. Comm’r</i> , 55 T.C.M. (CCH) 1037 (T.C. 1988) .....	15
<i>Merck &amp; Co. v. United States</i> , 652 F.3d 475 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	17, 20
<i>Estate of Mixon v. United States</i> , 464 F.2d 394 (5th Cir. 1972).....	16

<i>MoneyGram Int’l, Inc. v. Comm’r</i> , 153 T.C. Rep. (CCH) 185 (T.C. 2019) .....	16
<i>N. Am. Oil Consol. v. Burnet</i> , 286 U.S. 417 (1932) .....	16
<i>Pizzarelli v. Comm’r</i> , 40 T.C.M. (CCH) 156 (T.C. 1980) .....	15
<i>Rudolph v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 269 (1962) .....	21
<i>Rutkin v. United States</i> , 343 U.S. 130 (1952) .....	11
<i>Sansone v. United States</i> , 380 U.S. 343 (1965) .....	4, 22
<i>Estate of Taschler v. United States</i> , 440 F.2d 72 (3d Cir. 1971) .....	17
<i>Todd v. Comm’r</i> , 486 F. App’x 423 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	17
<i>United States v. Amick</i> , 2000 WL 1566351 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	15
<i>United States v. Beavers</i> , 756 F.3d 1044 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	13
<i>United States v. Han</i> , 962 F.3d 568 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	2, 9
<i>United States v. Pomponio</i> , 563 F.2d 659 (4th Cir. 1977) .....	12, 13, 15, 18

<i>United States v. Swallow</i> , 511 F.2d 514 (10th Cir. 1975).....	18
<i>VHC, Inc. v. Comm’r</i> , 968 F.3d 839 (7th Cir. 2020).....	14
<i>Welch v. Comm’r</i> , 204 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 2000).....	2, 9, 16, 18
<i>Williams v. Comm’r</i> , 627 F.2d 1032 (10th Cir. 1980).....	17
<b>Statutes</b>	
26 U.S.C. § 1 .....	3
26 U.S.C. § 63 .....	3
26 U.S.C. § 7201 .....	4, 6
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	3
<b>Regulations</b>	
26 C.F.R. § 1.61-1 .....	3
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Steven L. Gleitman & Anatole Klebanow, <i>How To Establish That An Advance To A Shareholder Was A Loan</i> , 40 Tax’n for Acct. 100 (1988).....	21
